
1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Economy Policy Development Group 
 

Thursday, 8 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next meeting 

Thursday, 3 August 2023 
 

Please Note: this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of the 
Public and Press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend in 
person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of 
people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms 
 
Join meeting here 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr G Cochran  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr J M Downes  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr B Fish  
Cllr M Fletcher  
Cllr Letch  
Cllr R Roberts  
Cllr G Westcott 
 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Election of Chairman   

To elect a Chairman of the Policy Development Group for the municipal 
year 2023/2024. 
 

2   Election of Vice Chairman   
To elect a Vice Chairman of the Policy Development Group for the 
municipal year 2023/2024. 
 

3   Start time of meetings   
To agree a start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MjJjNDAwYTMtOTk2My00MGUyLWFmZGEtYzgxYmEyODM4Y2I5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

4   Apologies and Substitute Members   
To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

5   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

6   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

7   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 16 March 2023.  
 

8   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

9   Revenue and Capital Outturn Report for 2022 - 2023  (Pages 13 - 60) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive presenting the 
Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/2023 for 
both the General Fund (GF) and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 

10   Establishment of a Car Parking Working Group  (Pages 61 - 64) 
To receive a report from the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
providing an update on the forming of a future Car Parking and Permit 
working group to consider potential future fee and tariff prices. This 
working group is designed to feed into potential future price increases 
and assist the consultation by involving the necessary personnel and 
local representatives from the District.  
 

11   Mid Devon Economy - Introduction and Overview  (Pages 65 - 74) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place providing an introduction 
to Mid Devon’s local economy, its current position including arising 
issues and opportunities. 
 

12   Mid Devon's Prosperity Programme: Update  (Pages 75 - 88) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place updating Members on the 
progress under the Shared Prosperity Investment Plan (Year 1: 
2022/23); and informing Members of the Year 2 (2023/24) Delivery Plan 
for Mid Devon’s Prosperity Programmes. 
 

13   Economic Development Team Update  (Pages 89 - 94) 
To receive a report from the Director of Place updating Members on 
activities undertaken by the Economic Development Team during the 
last quarter. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

14   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Economic Development Team Update 
 
Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 
 

 
Meeting Information 
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings  
via Teams.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible. 
 
Please note that a reasonable amount of hardcopies at the meeting will be 
available, however this is a limited number. If you are attending the meeting and  
would like a hardcopy of the agenda we encourage that you notify Member 
Services in advance of the meeting to ensure that a hardcopy is available. 
Otherwise, copies of the agenda can be found on our website. 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sarah Lees on: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 16 March 2023 25 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 16 March 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J M Downes (Chairman) 

J Buczkowski, Mrs C Collis, N V Davey, 
R J Dolley, R Evans and J Wright 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs S Griggs and R F Radford 
 

Also Present  
Councillors S J Clist, B Holdman and B G J Warren 

 
Also Present  
Officers Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Matthew 

Page (Corporate Manager for People, Governance and 
Waste), Adrian Welsh (Strategic Manager for Growth, 
Economy and Delivery), Luke Howard (Environment and 
Enforcement Manager), Zoë Lentell (Economic 
Development Team Leader) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
48 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Mrs S Griggs 

 Cllr R F Radford 
 

49 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
The following members of the public asked questions in relation to agenda item 6: 
Car Parking and Permit Tariffs: 
 
Bruce Evans 
 
What plans are there for St Saviour Street and Market Place Car Parks in Crediton?  
 
Crediton needs people to visit the town. It also needs workers to run local 
businesses.  
 
Crediton is a jewel in the crown of the local area and any rises should be 
proportionate.  
 
Nick Quinn (Local Resident) 
 
The report proposes options to increase Car Parking and Permit charges but the 
“Way Forward” section contains errors and does not provide detailed justification. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 16 March 2023 26 

 
The overnight permit charge was last reviewed, and changed, in 2019 – not 2016. 
 
There are no detailed figures to ‘justify’ the very large increases, of 30% for General 
parking and 58% for Permits. 
 
Even these percentages are not properly applied in the options given: 
 
Appendix 3 – the Gross Income for Option 1 is 30%, for Option 2 it is 38%. 
 
Appendix 4 – the Gross Income for Option 1 is 70%, for Option 2 it is 81%. 
 
Stating ‘others have raised parking charges’ is not a justification for this Council to 
increase their charges, as the MDDC Parking Services have consistently been in 
surplus.  
 
The report suggests that the inc
[...]
our community as it stands today and also considering the 
impact of decisions to our town for the next generation. 
 
The Chairman stated that each of the questioners would receive a written response. 
 
(The answers to these questions is contained in the separate answer sheet which is 
being published as a supplement to the minutes). 
 

50 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:15:00)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

51 MINUTES (00:16:00)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 

52 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:17:00)  
 
The Chairman stated that this was the last meeting of the Group before the election 
in May. 
 

53 CAR PARKING AND PERMIT TARIFFS: REVIEW AND WAY FORWARDS 
(00:18:00)  
 
The Group had before it, a report * from the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
providing options for the Economy PDG to make recommendations to the Cabinet to 
determine and display and permit tariff increases for the financial year 2023 – 2024. 
 
The Chairman commenced the discussion by stating that it had become evident was 
that the Cabinet were not approving the recommendations of this Group with regard 
to car parking. He requested that a working group be set up under the new 
administration, including Members of the Economy PDG, to oversee the strategic 
considerations relating to future car parking fees and charges, leaving the inflationary 
aspects to be delegated to the S151 Officer.    
 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 The previous advanced notice of car parking charges had been pulled 
following the decision of full Council on 22nd February 2022. The 
recommendations of this Group would go to the Cabinet for a decision on 4th 
April 2023. 

Page 8



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 16 March 2023 29 

 In response to the question raised by Mr Nick Quinn, the cost of the parki
[...]
ncome. 

 Members were in a difficult position, if increases didn’t come into force then 
there would be a knock on effect to other services. Decisions made did not 
always make councillors popular but they had a responsibility to balance the 
budget. Dipping into reserves would already need to take place as a result of 
shortfalls in other areas, not implementing any sort of increase would just 
make that hole bigger. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that it approves: 
 
To adopt Appendix 3, option 2 in relation to Parking Fees with the below 
amendments;  
 

a) An increase on the 24 hour vend at the MSCP in Tiverton to £15. 
b) The removal of the free 15 minute vend at Phoenix House and the introduction 

of a 50p charge for a 30 minute vend at Phoenix House.  
c) The retention of the free 30 minute night time stay in all three towns. 
d) Overnight Parking, Sunday and Bank Holiday Parking should have a flat £2 

rate for all sites.  
 
To adopt Appendix 4, Option 1 in relation to Permit Fees with the below 
amendments; 

Page 9



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 16 March 2023 30 

 
e) An increase of the annual Allocated Space charge to £460. 
f) An increase of the annual day/night permit to £460. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr B Evans and seconded by Cllr Mrs C Collis) 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
As set out within the report. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

54 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TEAM UPDATE (01:25:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place updating 
Members on activities undertaken by the Economic Development Team during the 
last quarter. 
 
The contents of the report were summarised with particular reference to: 
 

 The Shared Prosperity Fund 

 Shop Front Enhancement schemes in Tiverton and Crediton 

 Forthcoming digital skills workshops 

 The expansion of new work hubs  

 Two new members of staff would be joining the Economic Development Team 
shortly 

 

 Note: * Re
[...]
f the most recent decision of 
Members to refuse it latest business plan. 
 
Finally the Group asks that the report gives a clear and unbiased opinion on the 
immediate and medium term financial impact to itself and this authority of how those 
decisions have effected current and short term predicted financial performance of the 
company and its ability to move forward. 
 
Given this report is seen as the primary document that will seek to enable informed 
decision making on 3R and our wider economic ambitions by the next administration, 
it is our duty to ensure they are given as much information as possible. 
 
The Group very much hope that the Cabinet will agree the inclusion of this 
information is vital to inform the decisions required by the next administration.”  
 
A copy of the final report would be submitted to full Council at their meeting on 26 
April 2023. 
 
Notes:  (i) * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed 
minutes. 

(ii) Cllr J Buczkowski requested that his abstention from voting in 
favour of the additional submission in relation to 3R be recorded. 

 
56 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:47:00)  

 
The items identified for the next meeting were NOTED. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.18 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Economy PDG 

 

(Please note: This report will be 

presented to the Cabinet on 6 June 

2023) 

 

Date of Meeting: 8 June 2023 

 
Subject: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2022/23 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr James Buczkowski, Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 

Responsible Officer: Andrew Jarrett, Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 

Exempt: N/A 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 
Enclosures: 

 
Appendix 1a – General Fund Summary 
Appendix 1b – General Fund Service Variances 
Appendix 2 – HRA Summary and Variance Analysis 
Appendix 3 – Movement in Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix 4 – Capital Programme Summary  

 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To present the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/23 for 
both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
Recommendation(s):  

That Cabinet consider the finance position reported and: 
 

1. Note the General Fund Outturn achieved in 2022/23 which shows an 
overall over spend of £190k (1.38% on the Net Cost of Services Budget) 
and the Housing Revenue Account which shows an under spend of £312k 
(2.90% on the Total Direct Expenditure Budget).  

 
2. Approve the transfer of the £190k General Fund over spend to the General 

Fund Reserve which will decrease the balance to £2,025k; above the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



minimum recommended level of £2,000k. Similarly, approve the transfer 
of the £312k Housing Revenue Account surplus to the ring-fenced HRA 
Earmarked Reserves. 

 
3. Approve the Net Transfers from Earmarked Reserves of £2,496k detailed 

in the General Fund Service Budget Variance Reports shown in Appendix 
1a and 1b and summarised in Appendix 3. Similarly, approve the Net 
Transfers to HRA Earmarked Reserves of £312k as detailed in the HRA 
Budget Variance Report shown in Appendix 2 and summarised in 
Appendix 3. 

 
4. Approve the slippage of £7,229k from the 2022/23 Capital Programme and 

the £29,940k for the schemes to be delivered in 2023/24 or later years. 
Also approve the virement as explained in para Error! Reference source not 
found. for the amalgamation of budgets for the modular developments.  

 
5. Note the procurement waivers used in Quarter 4 of 2022/23, as outlined in 

Section Error! Reference source not found.. 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Executive Summary 

 

1.1 This report contains information relating to the Council’s overall financial 
performance for the 2022/23 financial year. The Outturn figures included are 
provisional and subject to external audit; the findings of which are expected to 
be reported to Audit Committee in October this year. 
 

1.2 Monitoring the Budget i
[...]
eliverable 
Programme 

2022/23

Approved 
Capital 

Programme

Total Slippage 
B/Fwd from 

2021/22

Adjustment to 
Approved 

Capital 
Programme

Total Budgeted 
Capital 

Programme

CAPITAL PROGRAMME FUNDING OUTTURN 2022/23

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report for: Economy PDG  

 

Date of Meeting: June 8th 2023 

 
Subject: Establishment of Car Parking working group  

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr James Buczkowski 

 
Responsible Officer: Luke Howard- Environment and Enforcement 

Manager 
 

Exempt: No Exemptions  
 

Wards Affected: All Wards 
 
Enclosures: 

 
No Appendices  
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

This report provides an update on the forming of a future Car Parking and Permit 

working group to consider potential future fee and tariff prices. This working group is 

designed to feed into potential future price increases and assist the consultation by 

involving the necessary personnel and local representatives from the District.  

Recommendation(s):  

Report is for note only- no recommendations are made. 

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Following the decision taken at Cabinet on the 4 April 2023 to raise parking 

and permit tariffs, it was also decided that future potential parking and permit 

tariff increases above inflation should be first considered by an appropriate 

consultative body.   

1.1  This would be a working group which would consist of (but not be limited to) 

future members of the Economy PDG, local town commerce groups, town 

council representatives, local business leaders and any other respective 

group that had a vested interested.  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



2.0  Working Group Functions 

2.1  The purpose for the working group is to examine all potential aspects of future 

parking tariff increases prior to a final decision being taken by Cabinet as 

recommended first by the Economy PDG. This includes the potential 

percentages of increase being proposed, potential future 
[...]
pdf?T=10
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/g1607/Public%20reports%20pack%2004th-Apr-2023%2010.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10


 
 

 

Report for: Economy PDG 

Date of Meeting: 8 June 2023 

 
Subject: Mid Devon Economy – Introduction and Overview 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Steve Keable, Planning & Regeneration 

 
Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Place  

 
Exempt: No 

 
Wards Affected: All – District wide 
 
Enclosures: 

 
[any appendices – list here]  
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide an introduction to Mid Devon’s local economy, it’s current position 

including arising issues and opportunities. 

 

Recommendation: That members note the contents of the report.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

2.0 The role of a prosperous local economy 

 

2.1 A prosperous local economy provides jobs for local people, creating and 

circulating income and wealth within a local area.  ‘Good work’ provides a 

decent wage and job security as well as opportunities for employees to gain 

further skills and achieve career progression.  Income deprivation impacts 

upon individuals such as health, educational outcomes and social mobility as 

well as local communities in terms access to services and of the quality of 

places such as town centres and high streets. 

 

3.0 Mid Devon – Economy Overview 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



3.1 The Mid Devon economy has traditionally experienced high rates of 

employment, but lower than average wages. The Mid Devon economy has 

strong links to surrounding areas, particularly to Exeter to the south, with over 

a third of the resident population commuting out of the district for work. Mid 

Devon is relatively strong in manufacturing, but its economy is dominated by 

traditionally low productivity sectors such as retail, public sector, distribution 

and agriculture, which means that opportunities for high wage jobs are limited. 

There are high levels of self-employment and a large number of micr
[...]
half of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: Lt 23/5/23 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 73



Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact:  Linda Perry, Economic Development Officer 

Email: lperry@middevon.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01884 244696 

 

Background papers: 

None 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 74



 

 

Report for: Economy PDG 

Date of Meeting: 8 June 2023 

 
Subject: Mid Devon’s Prosperity Programme: Update 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Steve Keable, Planning & Regeneration 

 
Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Place  

 
Exempt: No 

 
Wards Affected: All – District wide 
 
Enclosures: 

 
[any appendices – list here]  
 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

The purpose of this report is to: 

 Update Members on the progress under the Shared Prosperity Investment 

Plan (Year 1: 2022/23); and  

 Inform Members of the Year 2 (2023/24) Delivery Plan for Mid Devon’s 

Prosperity Programmes. 

 

Recommendation: That members note the contents of the report.  

 

Section 2 – Report 

2.0 Background to the Shared Prosperity Fund and Rural England 

Prosperity Fund 

 

2.1 Under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF), the Government allocated 

£1,069,159 over a three-year period (2022-2025) to Mid Devon, to support 

economic development and community cohesion.  The Government also 

allocated £816,672 of rural uplift over a two-year period (2023-2025) for Mid 

Devon to build on and complement the SPF under the Rural England 

Prosperity Fund (REPF). 

 

Page 75

Agenda Item 12



2.2 The Investment Plans pulled together a series of projects identified through 

engagement meetings with business and community stakeholders (as well as 

Members) that address challenges facing our local economy. 

 

2.3 The Economic Development Team received confirmation on 5 December 

2022 of our successful funding bid for SPF from the Department for Levelling 

Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC).  Ho
[...]
bate these risks. 

Mid Devon’s Prosperity Programme and the Economic Strategy outline key projects 

to tackle these risks and grow the economy.  They are supported by equality 

assessments and communication plans. 

Relationship to Corporate Plan 

The work of the Growth, Economy and Delivery team supports the corporate 

objectives for the economy: 

 Bringing new businesses into the District 

 Business development and growth 

 Improving and regenerating our town centres 

 Growing the tourism sector 

 

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer:  

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 

Date: LT 23/5/23 

 

 

 

Page 93



Statutory Officer:  

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: LT 23/5/23 

 

Chief Officer:  

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: LT 23/5/23 

 

Performance and risk: 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: LT 23/5/23 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact:  Zoë Lentell, Economic Development Team Leader 

Email: zlentell@middevon.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01884 234298 

 

Background papers: 

None 

Page 94


	Agenda
	7 Minutes
	9 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report for 2022 - 2023
	Appendix 1a - General Fund Summary
	Appendix 1b - General Fund Service Variances
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account Summary and Variance Analysis
	Appendix 3 Movements in Earmarked Reserves
	Appendix 4 - Capital Programme Outturn Summary

	10 Establishment of a Car Parking Working Group
	11 Mid Devon Economy - Introduction and Overview
	12 Mid Devon's Prosperity Programme: Update
	13 Economic Development Team Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

Economy Policy Development Group – 8 June 2023 1 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ECONOMY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held 
on 8 June 2023 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors G Cochran, A Cuddy, J M Downes, 

M Farrell, B Holdman, N Letch, R Roberts 
and G Westcott 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

B Fish 
 

Also Present  
Councillors D Broom, J Buczkowski, S J Clist, F W Letch and D Wulff 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 

Marsh (Director of Place), Matthew Page (Corporate 
Manager for People, Governance and Waste), Paul Deal 
(Corporate Manager for Finance, Property and Climate 
Change), Luke Howard (Environment and Enforcement 
Manager), Adrian Welsh (Strategic Manager for Growth, 
Economy and Delivery), Zoë Lentell (Economic 
Development Team Leader), Linda Perry (Economic 
Development Officer), David Parker (Member Services & 
Policy Research Officer) and Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer) 
 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (00:00:17)  

 
RESOLVED that Cllr J M Downes be elected Chairman of the Economy 
Development Group for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00:07:26)  
 
RESOLVED that Cllr M Farrell be elected Vice Chairman of the Policy Development 
Group for the municipal year 2023/2024. 
 

3 START TIME OF MEETINGS (00:08:49)  
 
It was AGREED that the start time of meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year remain at 5.30pm. 
 

4 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:09:17)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr B Fish who was substituted by Cllr B Holdman. 
 
Cllr M Fletcher attended the meeting virtually. 
 
 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 8 June 2023 2 

5 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:09:32)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

6 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:09:53)  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

7 MINUTES (00:10:11)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 were confirmed as a true record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

8 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:10:48)  
 
The Chairman had the following announcements to make: 
 

 He informed those present that he would be taking the Introduction and 
Overview item from the Economic Development Team after the financial 
outturn report. 

 He stated that whilst the Policy Development Group did not have many 
statutory responsibilities it did have responsibility for maximising opportunities 
to improve revenue streams. 

 He also reminded Members that the meeting was being recorded and the 
public would be able to access the recording during and after the meeting.  

 
9 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2022 - 2023 (00:17:00)  

 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
presenting the Revenue and Capital Outturn figures for the financial year 2022/2023 
for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
The contents of the report were outlined and a high level summary provided as 
follows: 
 

 The outturn position on the General Fund showed a small overspend. This 
represented a good achievement given the current economic circumstances. 
The Housing Revenue Account showed a small underspend. 

 Notable variances included a higher than expected staff pay award, 
investments in schemes such as Bin-It 123, a significant VAT refund and an 
impairment of some loans to 3 Rivers. Despite this small overspend, reserves 
remained in a healthy position and amounts set aside for future planned 
capital projects remained untouched.  

 Returns on interest rates had been higher than expected. 

 It was confirmed that there was no further external borrowing requirement for 
this financial year.  

 Regarding service areas that fell within the remit of this Policy Development, 
Parking Services showed a £40k over achievement on income and the 
Economic Development area had come in under budget caused by delays in 
incurring expenditure. Overall there were no particular issues to highlight from 
a financial position.  
 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 8 June 2023 3 

Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 An underspend was showing against some projects as they had not fully got 
off the ground yet. This could be due to a number of reasons, for example, not 
being successful in being awarded the funding applied for, capacity within the 
team or procurement issues. However, it was still hoped that these projects 
could be brought forward as soon as feasible. 

 Members were informed that the forum for discussing economic development 
growth principally took place at the Planning Policy Advisory Group, which all 
Members could attend.   

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

10 MID DEVON ECONOMY - INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW (00:30:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place providing 
an introduction to Mid Devon’s local economy, its current position including arising 
issues and opportunities. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report and by way of presentation: 
 

 The reporting structure of the team was outlined, officers introduced and the 
role of the function of the team explained. 

 Key themes in the work undertaken included, Employment and Skills, Place, 
Infrastructure, Hi-Tech, Innovation and Green Energy, Agriculture, Food and 
Drink. It was explained that this Policy Development Group had been a key 
player in determining these themes as priorities for Economic Development. 

 Examples of Growth and Infrastructure Projects were provided and the Shared 
Prosperity Fund was explained. 

 The importance of ‘Visit Mid Devon’ and the Tiverton Pannier Market which 
were managed by the team were also highlighted as key areas of work.  

 The team actively sought to engage and work with town councils to develop 
projects in their towns. Members were encouraged to talk to the team at any 
time about particular schemes, ideas or concerns. 

    
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the minutes. 
 

11 ESTABLISHMENT OF A CAR PARKING WORKING GROUP (00:47:00)  
 
The Group had before it a report * from the Environment and Enforcement Manager 
providing an update on the forming of a future Car Parking and Permit working group 
to consider potential future fee and tariff prices. The working group was designed to 
feed into potential future price increases and assist the consultation by involving the 
necessary personnel and local representatives from the District. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The process that had led to the proposal to set up a Working Group. 

 The emphasis going forward would be to engage with local businesses and 
the community. 

 The recommendations from the Working Group being a part of the budget 
setting process each year. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 8 June 2023 4 

 The aim of the first meeting of the Working Group would be to set the Terms 
of Reference. 

 It was explained that the Group would not only need to look at fees and 
charges but also, and importantly, amenity provision, demand and supply, 
availability of parking, discount policies, permits and payment options. There 
was much to consider in order to make better use of car parks for the public. 
This would need to be made clear in the Terms of Reference. 

 Sustainable travel would be considered as a part of this but would also be 
picked up and promoted through other Policy Development Groups going 
forwards.   

 
It was AGREED that three Members of the Policy Development Group would join the 
Working Group, each one representing the views of their town. These would be: 
 
Cllr G Cochran (for Crediton) who volunteered to be Chairman  
Cllr A Cuddy (For Tiverton) 
Cllr M Fletcher (For Cullompton) 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 
 

12 MID DEVON'S PROSPERITY PROGRAMME: UPDATE (01:05:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place updating 
Members on the progress under the Shared Prosperity Investment Plan (Year 
1:2022/23) and informing them of the Year 2 (2023/24) Delivery Plan for Mid Devon’s 
Prosperity Programmes. 
 
Prior to discussion of the SPF the Group were provided with pertinent information by 
the Economic Development Officer in relation to types of employment in Mid Devon, 
the health of the high streets (which were continuing to suffer as a result of the 
pandemic), employment space and business growth hubs. 
   
Following this the contents of the report were outlined and reference made to the 
following: 
 

 The primary aim for the team was to make best use of a limited funding 
resource. 

 The team had to be regimented in terms of what it could do as strict criteria 
was in place regarding funding. 

 Many of the projects listed in the report were now in the delivery phase. 

 Members of the Policy Development Group were encouraged to act as 
ambassadors in order to help promote these schemes. 

 Recent significant success had included the creation of business hubs.   

 Business support programmes were being run by Devon County Council and 
where there were opportunities to align the District Council’s schemes with 
theirs the team ensured that they did.  

 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The Policy Development Group had been proactive in the proposal of many of 
the projects listed in the report. 



 

Economy Policy Development Group – 8 June 2023 5 

 It remain a key challenge of the Group to try and identify where economic 
opportunities existed. 

 There was a significant need for ‘shovel ready projects’ as funding was often 
unexpected but needed utilising quickly according to strict criteria.  

 Disappointment with the delay of receiving funding. The first tranche had been 
received late and the second had not been received yet. 

 Members were encouraged to contact the team to understand how the SPF 
allocation worked within their areas. 

 A lot of work had already been undertaken to prepare businesses in readiness 
for receive funds to grow their business, for example, getting three quotes in 
order to fulfil any procurement requirements. 

 25 businesses were due to attend a business launch event at Petroc the 
following day.  

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 
 

13 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TEAM UPDATE (01:20:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Place updating 
Members on activities undertaken by the Economic Development Team during the 
last quarter. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.   
 

14 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01:25:00)  
 
The items identified for the next meeting were NOTED.  
 
A brief discussion took place regarding the reporting of the economic benefits 
brought about by the 3 Rivers company and whether this should be reported through 
the Economy Policy Development Group. It was explained that it may not be wholly 
appropriate for this to come through the Growth and Economic Development team 
and that the reporting of this would likely be taking place elsewhere.  
 
Going forwards, the Chairman encouraged Members to bring forward ideas so that 
the team could be discharged to develop schemes and projects, where funding 
allowed, in order to improve the economic position of the district.  
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.58 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


